
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
27 June 2022 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab) 
  
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Anwen Muston 
 

Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 

 
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, 
WV6 9EH (Pages 3 - 34) 

 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Statutory Licensing Sub - 
Committee 
27 June 2022 
 

  
Report title Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of 

a Premises Licence in respect of Roma Wines, 
55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH 

  

Wards affected Tettenhall Regis 

Accountable director John Roseblade, Director of City Housing and Environment  

Originating service Licensing  

Accountable employee Debra Craner 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 556055 

Debra.craner@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 
1. To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a review of a premises licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee an application for 

a review of a premises licence.  

2.0 Background 

2.1 The current premises licence is attached at Appendix 1.  

3.0 Review Application  

3.1 An application was received from Trading Standards on 28 April 2022 for a review of a 

premises licence in respect of Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, 

Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH.  

3.2 The premises is located within the Tettenhall Regis ward, and a location plan is attached 

at Appendix 2.  

3.3 A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 3. The review has been brought 

in support of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Protection of Children from Harm 

licensing objectives.  

3.4 Representations have been received from the Licensing Authority, West Midlands Police 

and Public Health. Theses representations can be found at Appendices 4 to 6 

respectively.  

3.5 The notice of review has been properly served on all Responsible Authorities. The 

Council has complied with the legislative process and displayed the appropriate notice at 

the premises and on the website as required when the application for review was made.  

3.6 The applicant for review, the current premises licence holder and those who have made 

representations have all been invited to attend the hearing.  

4.0 Financial implications  

4.1 There is no fee for the application of a review and there are no direct financial 

implications arising from this report. The fees and charges in relation to the Licensing Act 

2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This was noted by the Licensing Committee on 19 

January 2022 [SB/16122021/X]  

5.0 Legal implications  

5.1 Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended states that a responsible authority or 

any other person may apply to the relevant Licensing Authority for a review of a licence.  

5.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee when determining an application for review, pursuant to 

Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 has power to take any of the following steps (if any)  

as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the “licensing objectives” which are listed 

at 5.3.  

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

(a) Modify the conditions of the licence;  

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;  

(c) Remove the designated premises supervisor;  

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;  

(e) Revoke the licence;  

5.3 The four licensing objectives are:  

 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

 Public safety;  

 The prevention of public nuisance;  

 The protection of children from harm;  

5.4 In addition, regards shall be had to guidance issued by Secretary of State under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Wolverhampton City Council’s Licensing Policy 

Statement. [DA/14/06/2022/2]  

6.0 Equalities implications 

6.1 This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 

residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this 

report may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may 

have impact on the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises.  

6.2 Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 

right to respect for his/her private family life and his/her home (which includes business 

premises). This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of grounds 

including the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – 

also provides that every person is entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and 

shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions 

provided for by law. Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to 

the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, 

residents and the community as a whole.  

7.0 All other Implications 

7.1 None 
 

8.0 Schedule of background papers 

8.1 None 

 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

9.0 Appendices  

9.1 Appendix 1 – Current premises licence  

9.2 Appendix 2 – Location Plan  

9.3 Appendix 3 – Copy of review application  

9.4 Appendix 4 – Licensing Representation  

9.5 Appendix 5 – West Midlands Police Representations   

9.6 Appendix 6 – Public Health Representations  

Page 6



 

 

 

Premises Licence 
Issued in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 
 
Name of Premises:  Roma Wines 
 
Address of Premises:  55 Pendeford Avenue 
     Claregate 
     WOLVERHAMPTON 
     WV6 9EH 
 
Premises Licence Number: 17/05815/PREDPS – Variation of DPS 
 
Date Licence Granted:  06/06/2017 
 
1. Opening hours of the premises 
 

Normal Hours: Monday to Saturday 0800 - 2300 hours 
Sunday 1000 - 2230 hours 

Seasonal Variations: None 
Non Standard Hours: Good Friday 0800 - 2230 hours 

Christmas Day 1200 - 1500 hours and 1900 - 2230 hours 
 
2. Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the 
carrying out of these activities 
 

Activity: Sale/Supply of alcohol off the premises 
Normal Hours: Monday to Saturday 0800 - 2300 hours 

Sunday 1000 - 2230 hours 
Seasonal Variations: None 
Non Standard Hours: Good Friday 0800 - 2230 hours 

Christmas Day 1200 - 1500 hours and 1900 - 2230 hours 
 
3. Name of the designated premises supervisor if the sale of alcohol is involved 
 
Rashwinder Singh Roshy 
Personal Licence Number: PER3159  
Issued by: City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited 
 
Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence 
 
Roma Wines Ltd 
55 Pendeford Avenue 
Wolverhampton 
WV6 9EH 
 
 
 

Page 7

ENVH543
Text Box
Appendix 1



 

 

Mandatory Conditions 

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol 
 
(1)  Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions: 
 
(2)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:-       

(a)   At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 

personal licence is suspended 
 
(3)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 
by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
Mandatory Conditions where the licence authorises supply of alcohol: 2010 
 
4.— (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure 
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of  
alcohol. 
 

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or 
such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark. 

 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
27/06/2011 
 
1. All persons selling alcohol must be properly trained before they are allowed to sell any 
alcohol to the public. Records must be kept of training by the Designated Premises Supervisor 
or Premises Licence Holder. Persons selling alcohol must be authorised in writing by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor following successful completion of training. The records must 
be kept on the Premises during opening hours and must be made available on request to an 
Officer of a Responsible Authority. 
 
2. Refresher training must be carried out at regular intervals and records maintained. The 
records must be kept on the Premises during opening hours and must be made available on 
request to an Officer of a Responsible Authority. 
 
3. A 'Challenge 25' policy and 'No ID NO Sale' policy, which is supported with signage at all 
entrances and in the serving areas, must be implemented. 
 
4. Only documents which include a photograph of the purchaser should be used to prove that 
persons age, e.g. passport, new style driving licence, 'PASS' approved age card e.g. Validate 
Card or Citizens card. 
 
5. A 'Refusals Log' must be maintained, which documents the date and time a refusal of sale is 
made, the reason for the refusal and the member of staff refusing the sale. The Premises 
Licence Holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor must monitor the Log on a regular basis 
and sign it to show it has been done. The Log must be kept on the Premises during opening 
hours and must be made available on request to an Officer of a Responsible Authority. 
 

Page 8



 

 

6. A till prompt or a notice must be secured to the till at eye level to remind staff that they must 
ask for ID if a customer looks under 25. 
 
7. CCTV must be installed and recordings kept at the Licensed Premises for a period of 30 
days, whilst maintaining adequate picture quality to identify shoppers. Recordings must be 
made available on request to an Officer of a Responsible Authority. 
 

Plans 
As submitted with application dated 19/07/2005 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

ENVH543_1
Text Box
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13

ENVH543_2
Text Box
Appendix 3



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: Amitabh Singh
Sent: 25 May 2022 18:32
To: Licensing; 
Cc:
Subject: RE: Review - Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, WOLVERHAMPTON, 

WV6 9EH - PRE330
Attachments: Roma Wines Review.pdf

Dear Licensing, 
 
I write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to submit formal 
representations in support of the review applied for by Trading Standards, as a Responsible 
Authority, due to: 

 
The premises licence holder and management have failed to uphold the licensing objective(s) of 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and/or 
Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
Please see attached a letter of representation in support of the review. 
 
Kind regards  
 
 
Amitabh Singh 
Section Leader 
Tel. Office:  
 
E-mail:  
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 27

ENVH543_3
Text Box
Appendix 4



 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
St. Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Services  
City of Wolverhampton Council  
Civic Centre  
St Peters Square  
Wolverhampton  
WV1 1SH  
 
24 May 2022 
 

Your reference: PRE330 
 

Dear Licensing, 
 
Application for a review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 PRE330 -  
Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH 
 
I write on behalf of the Licencing Authority, as a responsible authority, in support of the 
above review application made by Trading Standards. Representations are made in relation 
to the licensing objective of ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Protection of Children 
from Harm and the failure of the current management of the premises to promote and uphold 
these objectives. 
 
On 28 April 2022, Trading Standards submitted an application to review the Premises 
Licence. The issues raised by Trading Standards relate to underage alcohol sales. 
 
The Licensing Authority has concerns over the Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor, Rashwinder Singh Roshy, as the evidence provided by Trading 
Standards within their application indicates that they are not upholding the licensing 
objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Protection of Children from Harm and 
therefore putting the public at risk. 
 
The evidence shows a repeated and blatant disregard for public safety by the Premises 
Licence Holder, Designated Premises Supervisor.  
 
If Councillors are satisfied that illegal activities have taken place at the premises, in breach of 
upholding the licensing objectives, the Licensing Authority requests that the Statutory 
Licensing Sub-Committee ensure these issues are addressed in accordance with Section 52 
of the Licensing Act 2003 and guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 182 of the 
Act, together with City of Wolverhampton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
Councillors may conclude from the evidence given within the review application and at the 
hearing in order to promote the licensing objectives of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety 
that modification of the premises licence or suspension of the licence to ensure the current 
management of the premises fully understands their roles and responsibilities is not a suitable 
option and that there is no alternative but to revoke the licence.  

Page 28



 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
St. Peter’s Square 
Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH 

 
 
The Licensing Authority fully supports the review application brought by Trading Standards 
and concludes the above issues must be resolved in order to promote the licensing 
objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of 
Children from Harm and Public Safety. I shall be in attendance at the hearing, should 
Councillors have any questions or require any further assistance. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Amitabh Singh  
 
Section Leader - Licensing 
On behalf of the Licensing Authority  
 
Direct:  
Email:   
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

From: WV Licensing < >
Sent: 19 May 2022 09:46
To: Licensing;  

 
 

 

Subject: RE: [External]: Review - Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, 
WOLVERHAMPTON, WV6 9EH - PRE330

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the council. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are 

sure the content is safe.  
Good morning,  
 
West Midlands Police wish to make supportive representations for this application under the Licensing Objectives of 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Protecting Children from Harm. 
 
It is an offence for a reasonable person to unlawfully sell alcohol to an individual under 18 years of age. Section 182 
of the Licensing act 2003b clearly outlines it is unacceptable to sell alcohol to children.  
 
Kind regards,  
 
Aimee Taylor 
Licensing & Regulatory Officer 
West Midlands Police 
Int Tel:  
 
 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

Page 31

ENVH543_4
Text Box
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Nilusha Sahni
Sent: 19 May 2022 11:06
To: Licensing
Cc:
Subject: RE: Review - Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, WOLVERHAMPTON, 

WV6 9EH - PRE330
Attachments: License Review - PH Response.docx

Sensitivity: PROTECT 
 
Dear Elizabeth, 
 
Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH - Premises License 
Review 
 
Thank you for your email dated 28/04/22 in reference to a review of Roma Wines. 
 
Public Health support the Trading Standards request for a review of the premises in relation to the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and protection of children 
from harm licensing objectives. 
 
Public Health find the evidence presented regarding multiple underage sales highly concerning. This is not 
in line with promoting the licensing objectives, thereby further contributing to, and exacerbating alcohol 
harm in the city.  
 
As a Responsible Authority, we would expect any business licensed to sell alcohol to always act 
responsibly and promote the key objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Due to the numerous reported failings to comply with the licensing conditions, and promote the licensing 
objectives, this offers no reassurance to Public Health that the business is operating in adherence with the 
Licensing Act. Therefore, Public Health supports the review of the premises license. 
 
A representative from Public Health, will be available to attend the hearing and provide further information 
as required.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Nilusha Sahni 
Health Improvement Officer 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
Email:   
Tel:  

Page 33

ENVH543_5
Text Box
Appendix 6



City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

 
 
 
Elizabeth Gregg 
Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer 
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
 
 
 
19 May 2022 
 
Dear Elizabeth, 
 
Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH - Premises 
License Review 
 
Thank you for your email dated 28/04/22 in reference to a review of Roma Wines. 
 
Public Health support the Trading Standards request for a review of the premises in relation 
to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and 
protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 
 
Public Health find the evidence presented regarding multiple underage sales highly 
concerning. This is not in line with promoting the licensing objectives, thereby further 
contributing to, and exacerbating alcohol harm in the city.   
 
As a Responsible Authority, we would expect any business licensed to sell alcohol to always 
act responsibly and promote the key objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Due to the numerous reported failings to comply with the licensing conditions, and promote 
the licensing objectives, this offers no reassurance to Public Health that the business is 
operating in adherence with the Licensing Act. Therefore, Public Health supports the review 
of the premises license. 
 
A representative from Public Health, will be available to attend the hearing and provide 
further information as required.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
N.Sahni 
 
Nilusha Sahni 
Health Improvement Officer 
 
Email:    

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH
	Appendix 1 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan
	Appendix 3 - Copy of review application
	Appendix 4 - Licensing Representation
	Appendix 5 - West Midlands Police Representation
	Appendix 6 - Public Health Representation




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 27 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 

Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Minutes - 27 June 2022  

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Cllr Phil Page (Chair) 
Cllr Gillian Wildman 
Cllr Wendy Dalton 
 
Applicant for Review 
Dianne Slack    Trading Standards 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
Rashwinder Singh Roshy   Premises Licence Holder 
Rob Edge     Agent 
 
Responsible Authorities 
Amitabh Singh    Licensing Authority 
Officer Aimee Taylor   West Midlands Police 
Alison Oldfield    West Midlands Police 
 
Employees 
Debra Craner    Section Leader Licensing 
David Abel     Senior Solicitor 
Donna Cope     Democratic Service Officer 

 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

Monday, 27 June 2022 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 

 

 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Michelle Smith, Public Health. 
  
  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect 
of Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH 
 
An application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Roma Wines, 55 
Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH had been received from 
Trading Standards. 
  
The Chair welcomed all parties to the hearing and invited all those present to 
introduce themselves. All parties did so. He outlined the procedure to be followed 
and all parties confirmed that they understood the procedure. 
  
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations, and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
  
Debra Craner, Section Leader Licensing, provided an outline of the application. 
Dianne Slack, Tobacco Control Officer for Trading Standards (applicant), confirmed 
that the summary was accurate. 
  
The Chair invited Trading Standards to present their application. Dianne Slack, 
Tobacco Control Officer, did so as per Appendix 3 of the report. 
  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the Applicant in 
relation to her submission. Dianne Slack, Tobacco Control Officer, provided 
responses to questions asked. 
  
The Chair invited the Premises Licence Holder to make representations. 
  
Mr Rob Edge, Agent for the Premises Licence Holder, stated the following: 

• Mrs Roshy was sorry for her mistakes and the underage sale had taken place 
when her mother had been seriously ill. 

• The breach of conditions referred to on page 18 of the agenda pack had not 
occurred under the management of Mrs Roshy, as she had not become 
Premises Licence Holder until 2017. 

  
Further to this, Mr Edge proposed the following:  

• That the current Designated Premises Supervisor be removed and replaced.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 6 

• That the shop be closed for one day a week, for the next seven weeks, to 
allow full staff training to be given.  

• That no sales should take place until full training had been given to all staff.  
  
Mrs Roshy, Premises Licence Holder, stated the following: 

• She was sorry and deeply regretted the incident. 
• Future underage sales would not happen, and the Premises would be well 

run. 
• She had been stressed caring for her mother who was unwell and passed 

away a few months later, and she was also unwell herself, taking anti-biotics 
at the time. 

• This was the first time that she had accidentally made an underage sale in the 
last five years.  

• The person that she had served with alcohol had appeared to her to be over 
25 years old which is why she did not request ID.  

• She did not ask the person to remove her mask because of Covid health 
concerns.  

  
The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question Mr Edge and Mrs 
Roshy in relation to their submission.  
  
Mrs Roshy stated that she had listened to the advice given and a Statutory Tobacco 
Notice had been displayed as required, the refusals book had been regularly 
completed and was in use, and Refresher Training had been organised for all 
employees. 
  
The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations. Amitabh Singh, 
Section Leader Licensing, did so as per Appendix 4 of the report. He stated that the 
actions of the Premises had undermined the Licensing Objectives and therefore he 
supported Trading Standard’s submission for the premises licence to be revoked. 
  
The Chair invited all parties present to question the Licensing Authority in relation to 
its submission. No questions were asked. 
  
The Chair invited the West Midlands Police to make representations. Aimee Taylor 
did so as per Appendix 5 of the report. She stated that West Midlands Police had no 
trust in the Premises and supported Trading Standard’s submission for the premises 
licence to be revoked. 
  
The Chair invited all parties present to question the West Midlands Police in relation 
to its submission. No questions were asked. 
  
The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address. 
  
Mr Edge, Agent for the Premises Licence Holder, made a final statement. 
  
David Abel, Senior Solicitor, provided legal guidance to Members and reminded them 
of their available options. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 6 

Councillor Page, Councillor Dalton, Councillor Wildman, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-
Committee to determine the matter. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 10.35 hours. 
  
The Hearing reconvened at 11.18 hours. 
  
Councillor Page, Councillor Dalton, Councillor Wildman, the Senior Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer re-joined the meeting. 
  
The Chair advised all parties of the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read 
out by the Senior Solicitor. 
  
Resolved: 
An application had been made by The City of Wolverhampton Trading Standards 
Department as a Responsible Authority on 26 April 2022 for a review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of Roma Wines, 55 Pendeford Avenue, Claregate, 
Wolverhampton, WV6 9EH, on the grounds that actions at the premises had 
undermined the Licensing Objectives.  
  
Representations had been received from the Licensing Authority, West Midlands 
Police and from Public Health as Responsible Authorities and from the Premises 
Licence Holder, Mrs Rashwinder Singh Roshy, and her Representative Mr Rob 
Edge. 
  
At the hearing on 27 June 2022 to review the premises licence, members of the 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee considered all written evidence and listened 
carefully to all representations made by persons who had spoken at the hearing.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Dianne Slack for Trading Standards, the 
Applicant for review, that: 
  

1. Following 3 underage test purchases of alcohol in 2007, 2008 and 2010, 
conditions had been imposed upon Roma Wines following a Hearing on 27 
June 2011. 

2. On 21 October 2020 information had been received alleging that alcohol and 
tobacco were being sold from Roma Wines to children under 18. An underage 
test purchase had been made on 21 October 2020 using a 15 year old 
volunteer for the City of Wolverhampton Council from Roma Wines. The 
Volunteer had purchased a bottle of WKD alcohol which was a criminal 
offence. There had been no attempt to ask her age, to ask for identification or 
to lower her face mask. The seller of the alcohol, believed to be the shop 
owner was then spoken to by the Police and Trading Standards. The 
volunteer had been refused at five other shops that evening. 

3. On 16 December 2020, during a challenge 25 survey, a young looking adult 
attempted to purchase alcohol from Roma Wines to establish if the sale on 21 
October 2020 was a mistake. On that occasion the volunteer was asked for ID 
but only when prompted by another staff member. A written warning letter was 
then issued to Roma Wines on 12 May 2021. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 6 

4. On 4 October 2021 another complaint was referred to Trading Standards 
alleging underage sales from Roma Wines.  

5. On 2 November 2021 four cans of Budweiser beer were sold to a 16 year old 
authorised volunteer on behalf of Wolverhampton Council. No attempt had 
been made to ask her age, ask for identification or lower her face mask. The 
16 year old had been refused age restricted products at four other shops that 
night.  

6. It was a mandatory condition that the shop operated an age verification policy 
and Roma Wines should have been operating a Challenge 25 and NO ID NO 
SALES policy.  

7. The sale had been made by the owner and DPS for Roma Wines, Mrs 
Rashwinder Singh Roshy. Officers from Trading Standards and from West 
Midlands Police went into the shop after the sale to discuss what had 
happened. Whilst there, they noted that there was no Statutory Tobacco 
Notice on display as required and although there was a refusals book, its last 
entry had been made on 1 March 2021. A Traders Notice was left at the 
Premises.  

8. Trading Standards believed that the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm had been 
undermined by the way in which the Premises had operated and therefore the 
Premises Licence should be revoked.  

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Amitabh Sigh for the Licensing Authority 
that they supported the Application for Review and believed that the actions at the 
Premises had undermined the Licensing Objectives and therefore that the Premises 
Licence should be revoked.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Aimee Taylor for West Midlands Police 
that they supported the Application for Review and believed that the actions at the 
Premises had undermined the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm and therefore that the Premises 
Licence should be revoked.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee had not heard from Public Health at Wolverhampton 
Council as they had not attended. Therefore, limited weight had been given to their 
written representation that they supported the Application for Review and believed 
that the actions at the Premises had undermined the Licensing Objectives and 
therefore that the Premises Licence should be revoked.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from the Premises Licence Holder and from her 
representative Mr Rob Edge, that the person she had served with alcohol had 
appeared to her to be over 25 years old which is why she had not requested ID. She 
had not asked the person to remove her mask due to Covid concerns. She had been 
stressed caring for her mother who had been unwell and passed away a few months 
later, and she had also been unwell herself, taking anti-biotics at the time. This had 
been the first time that she had accidentally made an underage sale in the last five 
years. She had listened to the advice given and a Statutory Tobacco Notice had 
been displayed as required, the refusals book had been regularly completed and was 
in use, and Refresher Training had been organised for all employees.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 6 of 6 

The Premises Licence Holder had apologised and explained that future underage 
sales would not happen and that the Premises would be well run in future. 
  
Mr Edge had proposed that:  

• The current DPS be removed and replaced.  
• The shop be closed for one day a week for the next seven weeks to allow full 

staff training to be given.  
• No sales should take place until full training had been given to all staff.  

  
The options open to the Sub-Committee were as follows:-  

• Modify the conditions  
• Exclude a licensable activity from the licence  
• Remove the designated premises supervisor  
• Suspend the licence for up to 3 months  
• Revoke the licence  

  
The Sub-Committee had considered the evidence presented and had regard to the 
application, representations made, guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own licensing policy. The Sub-Committee had, 
on the balance of probabilities, found that in order to promote the licensing objectives 
the premises licence of Roma Wines should be revoked in accordance with s52 LA 
2003.  
  
This action was considered an appropriate and proportionate action for the promotion 
of the four licensing objectives. The measures proposed by the Premises Licence 
Holder were deemed insufficient to promote the licensing objectives in light of 
repeated underage sales at the Premises.  
  
It was deemed inappropriate to modify conditions and suspend the licence as the 
repeated instances of underage sales demonstrated that the Premises Licence 
Holder appeared not able to comply with conditions of licence and the Sub-
Committee did not believe that suspension for a limited period would assist in 
mending the behaviour already witnessed. The Sub-Committee noted that the 
underage sales occurred over a prolonged period of time and that the Responsible 
Authorities attending had recommended the revocation of the Premises Licence.  
  
Written notice of the determination would be given to the holder of the licence, the 
applicant, and any other person who made relevant representations.  
  
An appeal could be made to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision, by the 
applicant, the holder of the premises licence, or any other person who made a 
relevant representation, within 21 days from the date of receipt of written notice of 
the decision. 
  
  


